

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 08-1110**

---

**SFPP, L.P.,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENTS.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

**Scott D. Hammond  
Acting Assistant Attorney General**

**Cynthia A. Marlette  
General Counsel**

**John J. Powers, III  
Robert J. Wiggers  
Attorneys**

**Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor**

**For Respondent  
United States of America  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530**

**Jennifer S. Amerkhail  
Attorney**

**For Respondent  
Federal Energy  
Regulatory Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426**

**FEBRUARY 25, 2009  
FINAL BRIEF: April 13, 2009**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties and Amici**

All parties, intervenors and amici appearing below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief.

### **B. Rulings Under Review**

Order on Initial Decision, *SFPP, L.P.*, 122 FERC ¶ 61,126 (Feb. 12, 2008) ("Commission Order"), R.140, JA 614.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I.    Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
II.   FERC And Court Proceedings Concerning Watson Station Rates.....	4
A.    Proceedings Prior To The Challenged Order.....	4
B.    Challenged Commission Order.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    Standard Of Review.....	11
II.   SFPP Violated The ICA And Incurred Liability By Failing To File Its Rates For Jurisdictional Service For Commission Review.....	13
III.  The Commission Properly Exercised Its Remedial Authority In Ordering SFPP To Pay Reparations.....	16
IV.  SFPP's ICA Section 6(3) Challenge Is Not Properly Part Of This Proceeding.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
V. SFPP's Other Arguments Are Without Merit.....	21
A. The Unfiled Watson Station Contracts Failed To Establish A Valid Rate.....	21
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Settlement Established Damages.....	24
C. Opinion No. 435 Was Vacated By This Court And Thus Does Not Control Disposition Of The Contract Rate Issue.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 284 US 370 (1932).....	27
* <i>BP W. Coast Prods., LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 22, 24, 26, 28
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	12
<i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Ets-Hokin &amp; Galvan, Inc. v. Maas Transport, Inc.</i> , 380 F.2d 258 (8th Cir. 1967).....	23
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2, 4, 20, 25
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	23
<i>Frontier Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3, 12, 20

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES (continued):</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Keogh v. Chicago &amp; Northwestern R. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922).....	27
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>*Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	8, 14, 22, 27
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	21
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conference v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES (continued):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	15
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Southwestern Bell Corp. v. FCC</i> 43 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	23
<i>Tesoro Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 2009 U.S. app. LEXIS 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines., Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	20
<i>Xcel Energy Serv. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 21
 <b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Central Me. Power Co.</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,200 (1991).....	15
<i>Prior Notice &amp; Filing Requirements Under Part II of the Federal Power Act</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,139 (1993).....	15
<i>SFPP., L.P.</i> , Opinion No. 435, 86 FERC ¶ 61,022 (1999), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 435-A, 91 FERC ¶ 61,135 (2000), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 435-B, 96 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2001), <i>vacated in part sub nom. BP W. Coast</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 10, 26, 27, 28



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2005).....	6, 27, 28
<i>SFPP., L.P.</i> 116 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2006).....	7, 24
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 63,033 (2007).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 16, 25
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2008).....	3, 9, 11, 13-18, 21, 25, 27, 28
 <b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
Administrative Procedure Act  5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
Department of Energy Organization Act  Section 402(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7172(b).....	3
Energy Policy Act of 1992  Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES (continued):**

**PAGE**

Interstate Commerce Act

49 U.S.C. app. § 1(5)(a).....	4, 8
49 U.S.C. app. § 6(1) .....	1, 3, 4, 8, 13, 15, 19
49 U.S.C. app. § 6(3).....	14, 18, 20, 21
49 U.S.C. app. § 6(7) .....	1, 3, 4, 8, 13, 15, 19
49 U.S.C. app. § 8.....	4, 8, 24
49 U.S.C. app. § 13(1).....	4
49 U.S.C. app. § 16(1).....	4

**REGULATIONS:**

18 C.F.R. § 342.2(b) (2007).....	24
----------------------------------	----

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Black's Law Dictionary 326 (7th ed. 1999).....	23
